

FILE COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

FILED
STATE OF ALASKA
APPELLATE COURTS
SEP 17 PM 4:12
CLERK, APPELLATE COURTS
BY: _____
DEPUTY CLERK

RECREATIONAL DATA)
SERVICES, INC.,)

Appellant,)

v.)

TRIMBLE NAVIGATION LIMITED,)
A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,)

Appellee.)

Supreme Court No. S-15893

Superior Court Case No. 3AN-11-10519CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE CATHERINE M. EASTER, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RECREATIONAL DATA SERVICES, INC.

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
on this 8 day of
Sept, 2015

Susan Orlansky [ABA No. 8106042]
REEVES AMODIO LLC
500 L Street, Suite 300
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 222-7117

Marilyn May, Clerk
Appellate Courts

By: Beth A. Pechota
Deputy Clerk

Gavin Kentch (ABA No. 1111081)
LAW OFFICE OF GAVIN KENTCH, LLC
601 West Fifth Avenue, Second Floor
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 272-0032*

* See next page for additional counsel

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT:

Josh Fannon (Alaska Bar No. 0406038)
LAW OFFICE OF JOSHUA FANNON
550 South Alaska Street, Suite 203
Palmer, Alaska 99645
(907) 746-0493

Greg Parvin (Alaska Bar No. 9809044)
LAW OFFICE OF GREGORY S. PARVIN
900 South Check Street
Wasilla, Alaska 99654
(907) 376-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
RDS's idea	1
The first contract with Trimble: the Nondisclosure Agreement	3
Remington joins the team	4
The three partner companies launch the Copper Center Project	5
Market research	6
Corporate buy-in	8
Presentations to third parties	9
The Corvallis meeting at which Trimble valued RDS and offered to acquire it ..	10
Remington withdraws, and RDS targets Cabela's as a new marketing partner ..	12
The first hints of a competing project being developed by Trimble	13
Trimble skips the March 2011 meeting with Cabela's	15
Course of Litigation	17
RDS's claims	17
Pretrial motion to preclude RDS's damages evidence	18
Trial testimony: liability	19
Trial testimony: damages	19
Mid-trial motions related to damages	21
Verdict	22
Post-trial motion and appeal	22
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	23

ARGUMENT	24
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING JNOV TO TRIMBLE.	24
A. Introduction	24
B. Legal Standards For Proving The Fact And Amount Of Damages	26
C. RDS Presented Evidence From Which The Jury Could Find That RDS Sustained Damages As A Result Of Trimble's Tortious Conduct And Its Breaches Of Contract.	30
1. RDS's damages claims	30
2. The court applied the wrong burden of proof.	32
3. The court erroneously relied on evidence favoring Trimble and disregarded evidence and reasonable inferences favoring RDS.	32
4. The court erroneously failed to consider that RDS could have profited from its ideas even without production of a ruggedized cell phone.	37
5. Conclusion	38
D. The Evidence Provided The Jury A Reasonable Basis For Awarding \$51.3 Million In Damages.	38
1. RDS's evidence on valuing its damages	38
2. The superior court erred in imposing an improperly heavy burden on RDS to establish the amount of its damages.	40
3. The superior court erred in rejecting RDS's proof as inadequate to meet the reasonable certainty standard.	41
a. The profit-and-loss statement provided reasonably certain evidence on which the jury could rely.	41
b. The valuations on the whiteboard provided reasonably certain evidence on which the jury could rely.	46
c. The jury verdict can stand even though no witness or attorney urged the precise damages amount that the jury awarded.	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alaska Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	27, 40
<i>Alaska Tae Woong Venture, Inc. v. Westward Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 963 P.2d 1055 (Alaska 1998)	27, 39, 49
<i>Alaska Travel Specialists, Inc. v. First National Bank of Anchorage</i> , 919 P.2d 759 (Alaska 1996)	42
<i>Anchorage Chrysler Center, Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 221 P.3d 977 (Alaska 2009)	30
<i>Borgen v. A & M Motors, Inc.</i> , 273 P.3d 575 (Alaska 2012)	1, 23, 30, 48
<i>Cameron v. Chang-Craft</i> , 251 P.3d 1008 (Alaska 2011)	23, 26-28, 32, 40, 48
<i>City of Fairbanks v. Rice</i> , 20 P.3d 1097 (Alaska 2000)	39
<i>City of Whittier v. Whittier Fuel & Marine Corp.</i> , 577 P.2d 216 (Alaska 1978)	28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	40
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Alvey</i> , 690 P.2d 733 (Alaska 1984)	48
<i>Geolar, Inc. v. Gilbert/Commonwealth Inc.</i> , 874 P.2d 937 (Alaska 1994)	42
<i>Guard v. P & R Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 631 P.2d 1068 (Alaska 1981)	18, 21, 28, 29, 41, 42
<i>Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd. v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1989)	23
<i>Lynden Inc. v. Walker</i> , 30 P.3d 609 (Alaska 2001)	26

<i>Maddox v. Hardy</i> , 187 P.3d 486 (Alaska 2008)	48, 49
<i>North Slope Borough v. Brower</i> , 215 P.3d 308 (Alaska 2009)	48
<i>Native Alaskan Reclamation & Pest Control, Inc. v. United Bank Alaska</i> , 685 P.2d 1211 (Alaska 1984)	27, 29
<i>Pluid v. B.K.</i> , 948 P.2d 981 (Alaska 1997)	26, 27
<i>Power Constructors, Inc. v. Taylor & Hintze</i> , 960 P.2d 20 (Alaska 1998)	26, 27
<i>Reeves v. Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.</i> , 56 P.3d 660 (Alaska 2002)	21, 27, 28, 40
<i>Sisters of Providence in Washington v. A.A. Pain Clinic, Inc.</i> , 81 P.3d 989 (Alaska 2003)	28, 30, 43, 48
<i>State v. Coon</i> , 974 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1999)	40
<i>State v. Northwestern Construction, Inc.</i> , 741 P.2d 235 (Alaska 1987)	29
Statutes	
AS 22.05.010	1
Other authorities	
Investopedia, “Net Present Value,” http://www.investopedia.com/terms/n/npv.asp ..	47
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 347 (1981)	36
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 352 (1981)	27, 29, 30
9B WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2529 (3d ed. 2008) ..	26
